
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 07-3997

BRIAN D. PROWEL,

Appellant,

v.

WISE BUSINESS FORMS,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:06-CV-259

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF TWENTY-ONE ORGANIZATIONS
COMMITTED TO EQUALITY FOR WORKING WOMEN
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Gillian Thomas
Senior Staff Attorney
LEGAL MOMENTUM
395 Hudson Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10014
(212) 413-7534

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Susan Frietsche
Senior Staff Attorney
Tatyana Margolin
Staff Attorney
WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT
425 Sixth Avenue, Suite 1860
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 227-0301

LIST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*

Women's Law Project
Legal Momentum
American Medical Women's Association
California Women's Law Center
Center for Advancement of Public Policy
Chicago Women in the Trades
Clearinghouse on Women's Issues
Equal Rights Advocates
Gender Public Advocacy Coalition
Hard Hatted Women
International Association of Women in Fire and Emergency Services
National Association of Women Lawyers
National Council of Jewish Women
National Council of Jewish Women, Pennsylvania
National Organization for Women
Pennsylvania NOW, Inc.
National Women's Law Center
Northwest Women's Law Center
Southwest Women's Law Center
Wider Opportunities for Women
Women and Girls Foundation of Southwest Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A CENTRAL PURPOSE OF TITLE VII IS TO ERADICATE THE ENTIRE SPECTRUM OF DISCRIMINATION “BECAUSE OF SEX”.....	4
II. THE CLEAR WEIGHT OF AUTHORITY IN THIS CIRCUIT AND IN OTHER CIRCUITS RECOGNIZES SEX DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS INVOLVING GENDER STEREOTYPING, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THERE IS COINCIDENT EVIDENCE OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION.....	8
III. IF AFFIRMED, THE REASONING OF THE DISTRICT COURT WILL PARTICULARLY HARM WOMEN IN NONTRADITIONAL EMPLOYMENT.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX: INDIVIDUAL STATEMENTS OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32A.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	39
CERTIFICATION OF TEXT OF E-BRIEF.....	40
CERTIFICATION OF VIRUS CHECK.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 895 F.2d 1469 (3d Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Badlam v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 46 F. Supp. 2d 187 (N.D.N.Y. 1999)	28, 29
<i>Bianchi v. City of Phila.</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 726 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	9, 18, 19
<i>Bibby v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	4
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	11, 12, 21
<i>City of Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	4, 7
<i>Danna v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 594 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	28
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Doe by Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 523 U.S. 1001 (1998)	14, 15, 21
<i>Fischer v. City of Portland</i> , No. CV 02-1728, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20453 (D. Or. Sept. 27, 2004)	16
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	4
<i>Hall v. Gus Constr. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 1010 (8th Cir. 1988)	27
<i>Hansel v. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 778 F.Supp. 1126 (D.Colo. 1991)	27
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	5
<i>Hellebusch v. City of Wentzville</i> , No. 4:95CV1533 JCH, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20828 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 21, 1996)	28
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	16
<i>Hibbs v. Nevada Department of Human Resources</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	5
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Athletic Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Huddleston v. Roger Dean Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 845 F.2d 900 (11th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	6
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Meritor Savings Bank FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	5
<i>Montgomery v. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (D. Minn. 2000)	17
<i>Morris v. American Nat’l Can Corp.</i> , 730 F. Supp. 1489 (E.D. Mo. 1989).....	29
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Restaurant Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	5, 10
<i>Ostapowicz v. Johnson Bronze Co.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 522 (W.D. Pa. 1973), <i>aff’d in part and vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 541 F.2d 394 (3d Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Petrosino v. Bell Atlantic</i> , 385 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	7
<i>Rhea v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 696 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)	13
<i>Richardson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 857 F.2d 727 (10th Cir. 1988).....	29
<i>Sanchez v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 720 F. Supp. 974 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	29
<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862, 865 (8th Cir. 1999).....	16, 17
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	18, 19
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	12, 20, 21

<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D. Kan. 2005).....	17
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	6
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Medical Center</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006)	12, 13, 18
<i>Waltman v. International Paper Co.</i> , 875 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1989).....	27, 28
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	4
<i>Zorn v. Helene Curtis, Inc.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	26

Other Authorities

Eugene Borgida, Ph.D., Corrie Hunt, and Anita Kim, <i>On the Use of Gender Stereotyping Research in Sex Discrimination Litigation</i> , 13 J. Law and Policy 613 (2005)	25, 26
Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Highlights of Women’s Earnings in 2003</i> (Sept. 2004).....	23
Mary Anne C. Case, <i>Disaggregating Gender from Sex and Sexual Orientation: The effeminate Man in the Law and Feminist Jurisprudence</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 1 (1995)	20
Catalyst, <i>2007 Catalyst Census of Women Corporate Officers and Top Earners of the Fortune 500</i> (2007)	24
<i>The Double-Bind Dilemma for Women in Leadership: Damned if You Do, Doomed if You Don’t</i> 3 (2007)	24, 26
Vicky Lowell and Cynthia Negrey, Institute for Women’s Policy Research, <i>Promoting Women’s Workforce Security: Findings from IWPR Research on Unemployment Insurance and Job Training</i> (2001)	23, 24
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:5-4 (2007)	21
Wendy Pollack, <i>Sexual Harassment: Women’s Experience vs. Legal Definitions</i> , 13 Harv. Women’s L.J. 35 (1990)	29
Laurie A. Rudman, <i>Self-Promotion as a Risk Factor for Women: The Costs and Benefits of Counterstereotypical Impression Management</i> , 74 J. of Personality and Soc. Psychol. 629 (1998)	25
Vicki Schultz, <i>Telling Stories About Women and Work: Judicial Interpretations in the Workplace in Title VII Cases Raising the Lack of Interest Argument</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1749 (1990).....	22, 27
Vicki Schultz, <i>Reconceptualizing Sexual Harassment</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 1683 (1998).....	6
<i>Sexual Harassment: Women’s Experience vs. Legal Definitions</i> , 13 Harv. Women’s L.J. 35 (1990).....	29
Daniel H. Weinberg, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, Census 2000 Special Reports, <i>Evidence from Census 2000 About Earnings by Detailed Occupation for Men and Women</i> (May 2004)	23
Women’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>20 Leading Occupations of Employed Women: 2006 Annual Averages</i> (2006).....	23
Women’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Quick Facts on Non-Traditional Occupations for Women</i> (2006).....	24
Women’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Women in the Labor Force in 2006</i> (2006)	23
